
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2178

ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY, 2026

RAH-VEER SCHEME


2178.         SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a)    the number of Good Samaritans recognised and rewarded under

the Rah-Veer Scheme, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh;

(b)    the number of cases in which the enhanced incentive of Rs.

25,000 has been disbursed and the total amount disbursed under the Scheme, State-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh;

(c)    the number of nominations received and awarded the national-

level Rah-Veer Award of Rupees one lakh in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years, year-wise;

(d)    the steps taken by the Government to promote awareness of the

Rah-Veer Scheme and the Good Samaritan provisions;

(e)    the number of beneficiaries who have received enhanced

compensation for grievous injury and death under the hit-and-run compensation scheme during the last three years, year-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh;

(f)     the number of National Highway toll plazas equipped with

ambulances and trained emergency medical personnel, corridor-wise and district-wise in Andhra Pradesh, particularly in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district; and

(g)    the funds allocated, released, utilised for the Rah-Veer Scheme,

hit-and-run compensation and highway emergency medical services in Andhra Pradesh during the last three years, year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d)   As per information available, State/UT-wise number of Rah-veers (erstwhile Good Samaritans) are at Annexure-I.


Further, as per information received from Transport Department of Andhra Pradesh, a total of 23 Good Samaritans have been awarded ₹5,000/- each. The district-wise details are as under:

Sl.

No.

Year District No. of Good Samaritans

recognized

No. of Good

Samaritans rewarded

1 2022 West Godavari 3 3

2 2024 Anantapuramu 18 16

3 2024 Guntur 2 2

4 2024 Visakhapatnam 2 2


Further, the State Government of Andhra Pradesh has informed that the Rah-veer Scheme has been published on State-level and National-level platforms through online and offline modes.All the Collectors and District Magistrates have also been sensitised for promotion of the Scheme and for creating awareness across all districts. During the observance of National Road Safety Month in January, 2026, district officials of all stakeholder departments undertook extensive video-

based publicity of the Rah-Veer Scheme.

Besides, the Central Government also has undertaken awareness programme of the Rah-veer scheme through digital media outreach as well as onground activities, such as Nukkad Nataks, etc. during various events including meetings, seminars and conferences undertaken during National Road Safety Month observed in the month of January each year.

The Government has not received any nomination for grant of national-

level Rah-Veer Award during last three years.

(e) to (g)   Further, as per information received from the General

Insurance Council (GIC), no compensation was paid in Andhra Pradesh under the Hit-and-Run scheme during 2022–23 and 2023–24. During

2024–25, a total of ₹1.83 crore has been disbursed, comprising ₹1.30 crore for 65 death cases and ₹0.53 crore for 106 injury cases. District-

wise details of the compensation paid are at Annexure – II.


The details of Corridor-wise toll plazas equipped with ambulances and Medical Aid Posts available on National Highways in Andhra Pradesh along with expenditure made during the last three years is enclosed as Annexure - III. The details of toll plazas in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district are mentioned in Annexure - IV.


The Government has provided a sum of Rs. 5 lakh to each of 31 States /

Union Territories, including Andhra Pradesh, as advance for implementation of Rah-veer (erstwhile Good Samaritan) scheme. The compensation under Hit and Run cases is provided by GIC.


 Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2178 ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY,

2026 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI REGARDING RAH-VEER

SCHEME.


STATE/UT - wise no. of Good Samaritans awarded under scheme


Sl.

No

STATE No. of Awardees

1 Andhra Pradesh 23

2 Assam 1

3 Bihar 95

4 Gujarat 30

5 Himachal Pradesh 20

6 Jammu & Kashmir 1

7 Jharkhand 22

8 Madhya Pradesh 54

9 Nagaland 16

10 Rajasthan 34

11 Sikkim 3

12 Tamil Nadu 3

13 Tripura 3

14 Uttar Pradesh 14

15 Uttarakhand 251

Total 570


Annexure - II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) to (g) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2178 ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY,

2026 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI REGARDING RAH-VEER

SCHEME.


District-wise details of compensation paid for hit and run cases in

Andhra Pradesh

Sl. No Financial Year 2024-25

DISTRICT DEATH INJURED

1.  ALLURI SEETHARAMARAJU  0 0

2.  ANAKAPALLI 2 0

3.  ANANTAPUR 3 1

4.  ANNAMAYA 0 0

5.  BAPATLA 0 0

6.  CHITTOOR 0 0

7.  DR. B.R. AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA 0 0

8.  EAST GODAVARI 0 5

9.  ELURU 0 0

10.  GUNTUR 4 5

11.  KAKINADA 3 0

12.  KRISHNA 23 5

13.  KURNOOL 0 0

14.  NANDYAL 0 0

15.  PALNADU 0 0

16.  PARVATHIPURAM 0 0

17.  PRAKASAM 0 0

18.  SRI POTTI SRIRAMULU NELLORE 0 0

19.  SRI SATHYASAI 0 0

20.  SRIKAKULAM 0 0

21.  TIRUPATI 0 0

22.  VIJAYAWADA 19 58

23.  VISAKHAPATNAM 9 30

24.  VIZIANAGARAM 2 0

25.  WEST GODAVARI 0 2

26.  Y.S.R. 0 0

Total 65 106

AMT PAID FOR AP 24-25 130 Lakhs 53 Lakhs

TOTAL AMT PAID FOR AP 24-25 183 Lakhs


Annexure - III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) to (g) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2178 ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY,

2026 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI REGARDING RAH-VEER

SCHEME.


Corridor-wise details of toll plazas equipped with ambulances and

Medical Aid Posts available on National Highways in Andhra Pradesh


S.

No

Name of

the Corr

idor

Name of

the Toll

Plaza

District Stretch Whether

Ambula

nce avai

lable at

the Plaz

a or not

Whethe

r Medic

al Aid P

ost avai

lable at

the plaz

a or not

Funds utilized tow

ards Ambulance &

Medical Aid Posts (

Rs. in Cr.)

FY 20

23 - 2

4

FY 2

024 -

25

FY 202

5 - 26

1 Kolkata

- Chenn

ai

Marripal

em

Anaka

palli

Anandapuram

Pendurthi An

akapalli Secti

on of NH-16

Yes Yes 0.17 0.21 0.18

2 Vempad

u

Anaka

palli

Anakapalli - A

nnavaram Se

ction of NH-1

6

Yes Yes 0.72 0.72 0.72

3 Bollapal

li

Bapatl

a

Chilakaluripe

t - Nellore Se

ction of NH-1

6

Yes Yes 0.65 0.65 0.65

4 Eethako

ta

Dr. B.R

. Ambe

dkar K

onasee

ma

Diwancheruv

u- Siddhantha

m Section of

NH 216A

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.30

5 Veerava

lli

East G

odavari

Gundugolanu

- Devarapalli -

Kovvuru secti

on of NH-16

Yes Yes 0.36 0.36 0.36

6 Kalapar

ru

Eluru Gundugolanu

- Chinna Avut

upalli section

of NH-16

Yes Yes 0.19 0.21 0.23

7 Ungutur

u

Eluru Siddhantham

- Gundugolan

u Section of

NH 216A

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.30


8 Kaza Guntur Chilakaluripe

t - Vijayawad

a section inlc

uding Chilaka

luripet Bypas

s on NH-16

Yes Yes 0.36 0.35 0.42

9 Krishna

varam

Kakina

da

Annavaram-D

iwancheruvu

Section of NH

-16

Yes Yes 0.36 0.36 0.36

10 Pottipa

du

Krishn

a

Gundugolanu

- Chinna Avut

upalli section

of NH-16

Yes No 0.19 0.21 0.23

11 Tangutu

r

Prakas

am

Chilakaluripe

t - Nellore Se

ction of NH-1

6

Yes Yes 0.37 0.37 0.37

12 Musunu

r

SPS Ne

llore

Chilakaluripe

t - Nellore Se

ction of NH-1

6

Yes Yes 0.65 0.65 0.65

13 Venkata

chalam

SPSR

Nellore

Tada - Nellor

e section of

NH 16

Yes Yes 0.16 0.17 0.18

14 Madapa

m

Srikak

ulam

Narasannape

ta - Ranastal

am section of

NH-16

Yes Yes 0.39 0.40 0.42

15 Laxmip

uram

Srikak

ulam

Icchapuram -

Narsannapet

a  section of

NH-16

Yes Yes 0.39 0.40 0.42

16 Sullurpe

ta

Tirupat

i

Tada - Nellor

e section of

NH 16

Yes Yes 0.16 0.17 0.18

17 Buduna

m

Tirupat

i

Tada - Nellor

e section of

NH 16

Yes Yes 0.16 0.17 0.18

18 Dukkav

anipale

m

Visakh

apatna

m

Anandapuram

- Pendurthi -

Anakapalli Se

ction of NH-1

6

Yes Yes 0.17 0.21 0.18

19 Aganam

pudi

Visakh

apatna

Anandapuram

-Visakhapatn

Yes No 0.39 0.40 0.42


m am-Anakapall

e section of

NH-16

20 Nathava

lasa

Viziana

garam

Ranasthalam

- Anandapura

m of NH-16

Yes Yes 0.39 0.40 0.42

21 Hyderab

ad - Ban

galore

Kasepal

li

Ananta

pur

Hyderabad -

Bangalore se

ction of NH-4

4 (Section-2)

Yes No 0.19 0.21 0.00

22 Marur  Ananta

pur

Hyderabad -

Bangalore se

ction of NH-4

4

Yes No 0.19 0.21 0.23

23 Amakat

hadu

Kurnoo

l

Hyderabad -

Bangalore se

ctionof NH-44

Yes No 0.19 0.21 0.23

24 Hubli-H

ospet-B

ellary-K

rishnap

atnam

Jodidha

rmapura

m

Ananta

pur

Gooty - Tadip

atri Section o

f NH-67

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

25 Mangap

atnam

Kadap

a

Tadipatri - Ja

mmalamadug

u via Muddan

ur section of

NH-67

Yes Yes 0.16 0.18 0.20

26 DC Palli  SPSR

Nellore

Dornala T jun

ction - Nellor

e section of

NH 67

Yes Yes 0.20 0.20 0.16

27 Buchire

ddy pal

em

SPSR

Nellore

Dornala T jun

ction - Nellor

e section of

NH 67

Yes Yes 0.20 0.20 0.16

28 Basapur

am

YSR K

adapa

Mydukur - Dor

nala T Juncti

on section of

NH-67

Yes Yes 0.21 0.21 0.08

29 Bengalu

ru - Chit

toor - N

ellore

Gadanki Tirupat

i

Chit-r - Mallav

aram section

of NH-140

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.30

30 Merlapa

ka

Tirupat

i

Renigunta - P

oyya - Naidup

eta section of

NH 71

Yes Yes - - 0.21


31 Giddalu

r - Toka

palle - N

andiyal

- Ananth

pur

Medapi Markap

uram

Giddalur - Vin

ukonda secti

on of NH-544

D

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.25

32 Pandilla

palli

Markap

uram

Giddalur - Vin

ukonda secti

on of NH-544

D

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.25

33 Kathipu

di - Ong

ole

Reddyp

alem

Bapatl

a

Repalle - Epu

rupalem in th

e Section of

NH-216

Yes No - 0.09 0.19

34 Annamp

alli

Dr. B.R

. Ambe

dkar K

onasee

ma

Guraianapalli

- Pasarlapudi

section of NH

-216

Yes Yes 0.05 0.18 0.15

35 Gollapr

olu

Kakina

da

Kathipudi - St

art of Kakina

da Bypass Se

ction of NH-2

16

Yes Yes 0.05 0.18 0.15

36 Munjulu

ru

Krishn

a

Losari - Mach

avaram in the

section of NH

-216

Yes No 0.04 0.17 0.19

37 Mopidev

i

Krishn

a

Machilipatna

m - Avanigad

da in the Sec

tion of NH-21

6

Yes No 0.04 0.17 0.19

38 Seethar

ampura

m

West G

odavari

Dhindi - Diga

marru and Di

gamarru - Los

ari section of

NH216

Yes Yes 0.05 0.18 0.15

39 Chinnag

anjam

Bapatl

a

Eepuripalem -

Ongole Secti

on of NH-216

Yes No 0.19 0.20 0.17

40 Solapur-

Kurnool

-Chenna

i

Bandap

alli

Annam

ayya

Rayachoty -

Kadapa secti

on of NH-40

Yes No 0.20 0.20 0.20

41 Thenep

alli

Chittoo

r

Piler - Puthal

apattu sectio

n of NH-40

Yes Yes 0.20 0.20 0.20


42 Paatime

edapalli

YSR K

adapa

Kadapa - Kur

nool section

of NH-40

Yes Yes 0.32 0.39 0.33

43 Nannur Kurnoo

l

Kadapa - Kur

nool section

of NH-40

Yes Yes 0.39 0.38 0.35

44 Chagala

marri

Nandy

al

Kadapa - Kur

nool section

of NH-40

Yes Yes 0.35 0.32 0.32

45 Chapire

vula

Nandy

al

Kadapa - Kur

nool section

of NH-40

Yes Yes 0.38 0.32 0.38

46 Durgam

varipalli

Pileru Pileru-Rayach

oty section of

NH-18

Yes Yes 0.20s 0.20 0.20

47 Kodikon

da - Lep

akshi -

  Hindup

ur - Roll

a - Karn

ataka B

order

Rolla Sri Sat

ya Sai

Madakasira –

Sira section o

f NH-544E

Yes No - - 0.20

48 Cholasa

mudram

Ananta

pur

Kodikonda -

Madakasira s

ection of NH-

544E

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

49 Nakrek

al  - Nal

gonda,

Macherl

a - Kani

giri - Er

pedu

Veeranj

aneyap

uram

Palnad

u

Nagarjunasag

ar - Davulapal

li Section of

NH-565

Yes No - 0.03 0.14

50 Millamp

alli

Markap

uram

Davulapalli -

Vaggampalli

Section of NH

-565

Yes No 0.19 0.20 0.17

51 Mekalav

aripalle

Markap

uram

Davulapalli -

Vaggampalli

Section of NH

-566

Yes No 0.19 0.20 0.17

52 Raavigu

ntapalli

Markap

uram

Davulapalli -

Vaggampalli

Section of NH

-565

Yes No 0.19 0.20 0.17

53 Brahma

napalli

SPSR

Nellore

Vaggampalle

- Dornala T J

unction of NH

565

Yes Yes - 0.04 0.22

54 Rapur SPSR

Nellore

Penchalakon

a - Yerpedu s

ection of NH-

Yes Yes 0.21 0.21 0.21


565

55 Chinthal

apalem

Tirupat

i

Penchalakon

a - Yerpedu s

ection of NH-

565

Yes Yes 0.21 0.21 0.21

56 Pune –

Hyderab

ad – Vij

ayawad

a

Davulur

u

Krishn

a

Vijayawada -

Machiliaptna

m in the secti

on of NH-65

Yes No 0.04 0.25 0.38

57 Keesara NTR Vijayawada -

Nandigama in

the section of

NH-65

Yes No 0.16 0.17 0.18

58 Urvakon

da - Ana

ntapur -

Madana

palle -T

amil Na

du Bord

er

Vaddup

alli

Ananta

pur

Anantapur - K

alyandurg Se

ction of NH-5

44DD

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

59 Jelli Pal

li

Ananta

pur

AP Border - A

nantapur Sec

tion of NH-42

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

60 Yerrado

ddi

Ananta

pur

Mudigubba -

Anantapur Di

strict Border

Section of NH

-42

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

61 Burakay

alakota

Annam

aya

Mulakala Che

ruvu - Madan

apalli stretch

of NH-42

Yes Yes - - 0.03

62 Dhanam

aiahgaa

ri Palle

Chittoo

r

Palamaneru -

Krishnagiri S

ection of NH -

42

Yes No 0.19 0.19 0.24

63 Bandlap

alli

Chittoo

r

Palamaneru -

Punganur - M

adanapalli Se

ction of NH -

42

Yes No 0.19 0.19 0.24

64 Bathala

palli

Sri Sat

ya Sai

Rapthadu - M

udigubba sec

tion  of NH-42

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

65  Rajama

hendrav

Pedagar

uvu

Alluri S

ithara

Paderu – Gon

diguda  Secti

Yes Yes - - 0.04


aram -Vi

zianaga

ram

ma Raj

u

on & Gondigu

da – Araku Se

ction of NH-5

16E

66 Gantyad

a

Viziana

garam

 Bowdara – Vi

zianagaram S

ection  of NH-

516E

Yes Yes 0.06 0.06 0.06

67  Ibrahim

patnam

- Tiruvur

u (AP/T

G Borde

r)

Badava NTR Ibrahimpatna

m - AP/TS Bor

der in the sec

tion of NH-30

Yes No 0.19 0.21 0.23

68  Raipur -

Visakha

patnam

Jonnad

a

Viziana

garam

Raipur - Visa

khapatnam s

ection

Yes Yes 0.17 0.21 0.18

69 Anantap

ur -Raya

durg-Ka

rnataka

Border

Kadara

mpalli

Ananta

pur

Kalyandurg -

Molakalmuru

section of NH

-544DD

Yes No - - 0.06

70 Bargarh

(Odisha)

–  Vizian

agaram

(Andhra

Pradesh

)

Manapu

ram

Viziana

garam

Saluru Bypas

s section of N

H-26

Yes No - - 0.11

71 Madana

palle - T

irupati

Gandab

oyina P

alli

Annam

aya

Madanapalle

- Pileru Secti

on  of NH-71

Yes Yes - - 0.23

72 Chitoor

– Ranip

et

Mahasa

mudram

Chittoo

r

TN/AP Border

- Nalagampall

i, AP/Karnata

ka Border Se

ction of NH-4

Yes Yes 0.21s 0.21 0.21

73 Haggari

- Mantra

layam -

Mahbub

nagar -

Jadcher

la Road

Halahar

vi

Kurnoo

l

Adoni - Madh

avaram Via M

antralayam S

ection of NH-

167

Yes No 0.16 0.18 0.20

74 Karnata

ka Bord

Ramana

thapura

Chittoo

r

Mangalore - T

hiruvannamal

Yes No - - 0.05


er- Venk

atagirik

ota-Tam

il Nadu

Border

m ai Section of

NH - 75

75 Kurnool

-Mandle

m -Atma

kur -Dor

nala

Rudrava

ram

Nandy

al

Mandlem - At

makur sectio

n of NH‐340C

Yes Yes - - 0.40

76 Rayach

oti  -Chi

nnaman

dem - G

urrramk

onda - K

urabala

kota

Mudivee

du

Annam

ayya

Rayachoty - A

ngallu sectio

n of NH-340

Yes No 0.20 0.20 0.20

77 Odisha

Border -

Kotabo

mmali -

  Narasa

nnapeta

Gorriba

nda

Srikak

ulam

AP ordisa Bor

der - Narasan

apetta sectio

n of NH-326A

Yes Yes 0.18 0.18 0.18

78 Seethar

ampura

m - Dutt

aluru -

Kavali

Basinen

ipalli

SPS Ne

llore

Seetharamap

uram - Duttal

ur Section o

f  NH-167BG

Yes No - - 0.08

79 Myduku

r - Pama

ru - Sing

arayako

nda

Sameer

apalem

Prakas

am

Malakonda -

Singarayakon

da Section of

167B

Yes No - - 0.11

80 Vishakh

apatna

m Port

Connect

ivity

Pancha

vati

Visakh

apatna

m

Vishakhapatn

am Port Conn

ectivity Proje

ct

Yes Yes 0.17 0.21 0.18

Total 6.67 8.34 10.24


Annexure - IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) to (g) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2178 ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY,

2026 ASKED BY SHRI G M HARISH BALAYOGI REGARDING RAH-VEER

SCHEME.


The details of toll plazas in Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema district


S.

No

Nam

e of

the

Toll

Plaz

a

Distri

ct

Name

of the

Corrid

or

Stretch Whether

Ambula

nce avai

lable at

the Plaz

a or not

Whether

Medical

Aid Post

available

at the pl

aza or no

t

Funds utilized towar

ds Ambulance & Med

ical AID Posts (Rs. in

Cr.)

FY 202

3 - 24

FY 20

24 - 2

5

FY 202

5 - 26

1 Ann

amp

alli

Dr. B.

R. Am

bedka

r Kona

seema

Kathip

udi - O

ngole

Guraianap

alli to Pas

arlapudi s

ection of

NH-216

Yes Yes 0.05 0.18 0.15

2 Eeth

akot

a

Dr. B.

R. Am

bedka

r Kona

seema

Kolkat

a - Ch

ennai

Diwanche

ruvu- Sidd

hantham

Section of

NH 216A

Yes Yes 0.30 0.30 0.30

Total 0.35 0.48 0.45


*****

